

No. 14-275

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARVIN D. HORNE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF SUN-MAID GROWERS OF  
CALIFORNIA AND THE RAISIN BARGAINING  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT**

---

Nicholas Rosinia  
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
227 West Monroe Street  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 373-2000

Edward M. Ruckert  
M. Miller Baker  
*Counsel of Record*  
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
500 North Capitol Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 756-8000  
mbaker@mwe.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Then-Existing Market Conditions Justified the Establishment of a Reserve Pool, Which Applied to All Producers and Which Petitioners Flouted for Their Competitive Advantage .....	9
A. Market Conditions Justified the Imposition of a Reserve Pool in the Two Years in Question .....	9
B. The Regulatory Burdens of the Reserve Pool Are Shared by All Producers and Are Not Exclusive to Petitioners .....	11
C. Petitioners Secured a Significant Commercial Advantage Over Their Competitors by Ignoring the Reserve Pool and Free Riding on the Marketing Order.....	12
II. Petitioners Had Multiple Lawful Avenues for Relief.....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. As Producers, Petitioners Could Have Petitioned the Secretary to Modify or Suspend the Marketing Order Under AMAA Section 608c(16) .....	14
B. As Handlers, Petitioners Could Have Petitioned the Secretary to Exempt Them from the Marketing Order Under AMAA Section 608c(15)(A) .....	15
III. Petitioners Lack Standing to Assert the Interests of Producers in This Enforcement Action Against Them in Their Capacity as Handlers .....	17
A. As Handlers, Petitioners Have No Property Interests to Assert as a Defense .....	17
B. As Handlers, Petitioners Do Not Have Third-Party Standing to Assert the Property Rights of Producers .....	20
C. Even If Petitioners Have Third-Party Standing, the Interests of Producers Are Outside the Zone of Interests of the Marketing Order As It Relates to Enforcement Against Handlers .....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IV. To the Extent that Petitioners Have Standing to Assert a Takings Defense in Their Capacity as Handlers, the Defense Should Fail Under the Applicable Regulatory Takings Analysis.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	22
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	18
<i>Haitian Refugee Center v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Horne v. USDA</i> , 395 F. App'x 486 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	20
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	18
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	23
<i>Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States</i> , 416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	8, 23
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	9
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	8, 23, 24
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 54000 .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 553(e).....	14
7 U.S.C. § 291 .....	4
7 U.S.C. § 601 .....	3
7 U.S.C. § 608c(1) .....	4
7 U.S.C. § 608c(13)(B) .....	4, 22
7 U.S.C. § 608c(15)(A) .....	15
7 U.S.C. § 608c(15)(B) .....	15
7 U.S.C. § 608c(16) .....	14
7 U.S.C. § 608c(6)(E) .....	5, 8, 20, 23
7 U.S.C. § 608c(8) .....	3
7 U.S.C. § 608c(9) .....	3
<b>Regulations</b>	
14 Fed Reg. 5136 (Aug. 18, 1949) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
68 Fed. Reg. 41686 (July 15, 2003).....	10
69 Fed. Reg. 50289 (Aug. 16, 2004) .....	10
7 C.F.R. § 989.11 .....	2
7 C.F.R. § 989.15 .....	2
7 C.F.R. § 989.26 .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.29 .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.30 .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.35 .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.36 .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.38 .....	5
7 C.F.R. § 989.54 .....	5
7 C.F.R. § 989.55 .....	5
7 C.F.R. § 989.65 .....	5, 10, 11
7 C.F.R. § 989.66 .....	5, 10
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(a).....	11, 19
7 C.F.R. §§ 989.66(b)(1)-(4) .....	19
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(f).....	19
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(h).....	5, 11, 20, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
7 C.F.R. § 989.67 .....	5, 10
7 C.F.R. § 989.68 .....	5, 10
7 C.F.R. § 989.69 .....	5, 10
7 C.F.R. § 989.70 .....	5, 10
7 C.F.R. § 989.71 .....	5, 10
7 C.F.R. Part 989.....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Complaint (Dkt. No. 1), <i>Horne v. USDA</i> , No. 1:08-cv-00402 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008).....	15, 16
Complaint (Dkt. No. 1), <i>Sun-Maid Growers of California v. USDA</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00496 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 2015) .....	15
E.M. Babb and Robert Bohall, <i>Marketing Orders and Farm Structure, in U.S. Dep’t of Agric., No. AER 438, Structure Issues of American Agriculture</i> 249 (1979).....	4
Mem. Decision Re: Def.’s Mtn. to Dismiss (Dkt. No. 25), <i>Horne v. USDA</i> , No. 1:08-cv- 00402 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2008) .....	16
Steven A. Neff and Gerald E. Plato, U.S. Dep’t of Agric., No. AER 707, <i>Federal Marketing Orders and Federal Research and Promotion Programs</i> (1995) .....	4



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Agric., PA-479, <i>Self-Help Stabilization Programs with Use of Marketing Agreements and Orders</i> (1961).....	3
